CHRISTOPHER MAROSHEGYI AND SÁNDOR GYULA NAGY
OUT OF CREDIT: EVALUATING THE IMPACT OF THE EU STRUCTURAL FUNDS
ON HUNGARIAN SMALL BUSINESS GROWTH AND ACCESS TO FINANCE
1. INTRODUCTION
Employing a great majority of citizens living in the developing world, small and
medium sized enterprises (SME) are a key engine of poverty reduction and econom-
ic growth. For millions of communities still struggling to develop, SME are often the
only source of income and economic activity. These small firms provide far more

First Call for Micro Loan Tenders
October 2007
57 6.4
First call for Loan Portfolio Gaurantees 27 .924
1st micro-loan distributed January 2008 – –
Launch of SME Program November 2008 50 .654
Notification of Venture Capital
Program
December 2008 35 0
Launch of SME Working Capital
Program
January 2009 140 .147
Tender Name Date Opened Date Closed
Amount
(HUF bn)
GOP-2007-4.1/A Micro Loan Program Oct. 15, 2007 Oct. 16, 2009 40
GOP-2007-4.1/B Micro Loan Program Nov. 7, 2007 Oct. 16, 2009 40
GOP-2007-4.2 Portfolio Guarantee Nov. 7, 2007 Oct. 16, 2009 60
GOP-2008-4.1/C New Hungary SME Loan Program Nov. 18, 2008 Oct. 16, 2009 25
GOP-2009-4.1 New Hungary SME Working Loan Program Jan. 1, 2009 Dec. 31, 2009 43
GOP-2009-4.3 Feb. 23, 2009 April 6, 2009 30.5
GOP-2009-4.3/2 New Hungary Venture Capital Program Aug. 28 2009 Aug. 28, 2009 36.5
less be seen as early as 2007. Dr. Jozsef Berecz, Managing Director of DBH Group
investment – a recipient of HUF 3.5 billion in JEREMIE venture capital funds – noted
that many financial institutions began supporting start-ups in 2007 to prepare for
upcoming JEREMIE tenders. In one project, two firms, Inostart and Valdeal, raised